
 
 
 

Pensions Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 November 2010 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2010. 

 
3. ASSET ALLOCATION (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
4. LGC PENSION FUND INVESTMENT CONFERENCE (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
5. STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES (Pages 31 - 58) 
 
6. PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION (Pages 59 - 68) 
 
7. RESTRICTING PENSIONS TAX RELIEF THROUGH EXISTING 

ALLOWANCES (Pages 69 - 78) 
 
8. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 79 - 100) 
 
9. ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS AT 31 MARCH 2010 (Pages 101 - 

104) 
 
10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 

Public Document Pack



 The following items contain exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 
 

11. MINUTES OF INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY 13 
OCTOBER 2010 (Pages 105 - 110) 

 
12. PAYMENT OF DEATH GRANT (Pages 111 - 146) 
 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



�����������		�

���
�

��������	
����������	����
�

��������� ����������� ������������� �

�
� ������������ !�"��#����

����$����
��!�$����
%�&������
'�&�����(����������������������������������
'�����
[...]
0" �#�������$���������������������1�����������*�1���������
�����������������>4;
�4 ������#�������������1��������������$������(�.%�
��(���������������$��������*����3��%�������������������(����������94������������
�����$��������������������������*���������1������$�������(�H	3>��������3�
�
�����$���%��
�

���������00��$����,������00������� �,�����"����� �&��4�������.������$���,��"�
��"0����� ����B�;D�&�� ����#�
�

;7� ��?����
������������	��;�
��
�����
�

Page 8



%���!���������(�5��������������������������������(���������������(�����
����������(�����%��������������&��#��������������������������/�
������������3�&����������������������������(�������������#�����������������
�#��������������1�������������������1�����#��������������1������������$�����
���?+* ��������D��������������$����(���������(���������������(��������
��������������<�����������������������8����������������F��������
�1��1����������1����E3�
�
%���!���������(�5��������������������������������������������������5����
��8����������������(���������#�������������������������������((������
������������������3�%����������#������������	�������������#�����������
,������� ������ .���F� ���������� �(� ���#���� �� ���� ;J3� @$������� ���� ������� #�����
��1��(������������$�������������F������(�����������F�����������(��������(����3�
�
�����$���%�
�

����������"0����� ��,������0��0���4���� ������ �� ��������'���� �&4�����
����������,��� � ���&�� ����#�
�

;;� ��3��
	��
�	���
����/�7��;��/����
5�	���
����
�
%���!���������(�5��������������������������������$�������������#����������������
�(�����.�$�����������������1����/��1���������������4����������	���3�
�
�����$�����
��������"� ������,������	7��&���'����#�
�
�

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
16 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
ASSET ALLOCATION 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This paper outlines proposed changes to the strategic asset allocation 

following a detailed analysis undertaken by the investment consultant Mercer, 
and discussions held with the internal investment management team and the 
independent adviser. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The decision as to how and where the MPF should invest assets, the 

“strategic asset allocation”, is of critical importance in determining the 
likelihood of the Pension Fund achieving its objectives of optimising 
investment returns and meeting its longer term liabilities within acceptable 
levels of risk.  

 
2.2 The strategic asset allocation is the long-term allocation between the main 

asset classes and involves the following decisions: 
 

• The balance between equities and bonds 
 

• The allocation between UK and overseas equity investment, and the 
balance within the overseas equity portfolio between the major regional 
markets 

 

• The allocation within the bond portfolio between fixed interest and index 
linked gilts 

 

• The use of alternative investments, such as private equity, hedge funds and 
property.  

 
2.3 Although the balance between equities and bonds has historically been the 

most important consideration, the development of more global equity markets 
and a number of technical factors affecting bond markets has raised the 
profile of investments in alternative assets to achieve greater diversification 
and potentially greater risk adjusted returns. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 
3. CURRENT ASSET ALLOCATION 
 
3.1 The current strategic asset allocation is tabulated below. 
 
 

Current Strategic Asset Allocation MPF 

 

 

Asset Class Weighting Benchmark index 

 

UK Equities 30.00% FTSE ALL SHARE INDEX 

 

Overseas Equities 29.00%  

US 8.00% FTSE AW NORTH AMERICA 

European 10.00% FTSE WORLD EUROPE EX UK  

Japan 4.00% FTSE AW JAPAN  

Pacific 3.00% FTSE AW DEV ASIA PAC EX 
JAPAN 

Emerging Markets 4.00% MSCI EMERGING MARKETS 
FREE 

 

Fixed Interest 20.00%  

UK Gilts 4.00% FTSE A ALL STOCKS 

Overseas Gilts 0.00% JPM GLOBAL GOVT EX UK 

UK Index Linked 12.00% F
[...]
 
longer term investment objectives within a controlled risk environment.  
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Mercer has calculated that the strategy could provide an absolute return of 

7.6% p.a. which is 3.1% p.a. in excess of the expected return on the “least risk 
portfolio” and ahead of the current funding assumption which assigns a target 
return of 1.4% p.a. above the return on gilts. According to the Mercer “best 
estimate”, the current strategy is expected to achieve a 92% funding level in 
10 years time with a 5% risk that the funding level is 41% or lower.  

 
8. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
9. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
10. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
12. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
13. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
14. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
14.1. Merseyside Pension Fund Risk Return Analysis and Strategy Healthcheck – 

Mercer – September 2010 
 
14.2. Asset Allocation - November 2007 
 
15. RECOMMENDATION 
 
15.1 That Members approve the new strategic asset allocation strategy 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
FNCE/209/10 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



      

  

Mercer Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority 
Registered in England No. 984275 Registered Office: 1 Tower Place West, 
Tower Place, London EC3R 5BU 

 

 

Merseyside Pension Fund (“the Fund”) 

Proposed Model Portfolio 
 

In the table below we set out the proposed Mercer model portfolio for the Fund. In 
considering this portfolio it should be noted that it is 
[...]
 intended to 

convey any guarantees as to the future performance of the investment products, asset 

classes or capital markets discussed.  Past performance does not guarantee future results. 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

Page 11 

 

Mercer 

Information contained herein has been obtained from a range of third party sources.  While 

the information is believed to be reliable, Mercer has not sought to verify it.  As such, Mercer 

makes no representations or warranties as to the accuracy of the information presented and 

takes no responsibility or liability, (including for indirect, consequential or incidental 

damages), for any error, omission or inaccuracy in this document. 
 
© 2010 Mercer Ltd. All rights reserved. 

 

Marc Littlewood 

Mercer 

November 2010 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
16 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
LGC PENSION FUND INVESTMENT CONFERENCE 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report requests the Committee to consider if it wishes to be represented 

at the Pension Fund Investment Conference organised by Local Government 
Chronicle to be held in Chester on 3-4 March 2011. 

 
2. THE CONFERENCE 
 
2.1. The Conference is scheduled for 3-4 March 2011.  It is likely that delegates 

would require an overnight stay in Chester on 3 March 2011. 
 
2.2. This is the sixth year of this conference organised by the LGC and is in 

addition to the annual conference to be held in Newport in September. 
 
2.3. The attendance at such conferences has traditionally been in the ratio 1:1:1. 
 
2.4. Conference costs including accommodation are £425 plus VAT per person, 

with travel an additional cost. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1. The cost of will be met from the training budget. 
 
4. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. There are no staffing implications in this report. 
 
5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 29



 
8. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 

11.1. None used in the preparation of this report. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1. That Committee is requested to consider if it wishes to send a delegation to 

attend this conference, and if so, to determine the number and allocation of 
places. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
FNCE/219/10 
 

Page 30



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
16 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to approve a revised Statement of Investment 

Principles (SIP) for Merseyside Pension Fund incorporating changes in the 
strategic asset allocation and the letting of four new investment management 
mandates. 

  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Pensions Committee approved the previous edition of the SIP on 23 

March 2010. The revised SIP incorporates, and states compliance with, the 
six updated Myners Principles in relation to investment decision making and 
governance.  

 
2.2 The revised strategic asset allocation is outlined in a separate report which is 

being presented at this meeting for approval. Subject to approval by the 
Pensions Committee, the revised strategic asset allocation will be 
incorporated within the SIP. 

 
2.3 The revised SIP will also incorporate the appointment of Black Rock and 

Maple Brown to manage Far Eastern Equities, the retention of Nomura to 
manage Japanese Equities, and the appointment of Amundi and M&G to 
manage Emerging Markets Equities. 

 
2.4 Reports on the tendering and due diligence exercises relating to these 

investment mandates were presented to the Pensions Committee on 27 
September 2010. 

 
2.5 The revised SIP is attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1  There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
4. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



 

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
7. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 

 

7.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
8. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
9. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 

 

9.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

10.1. Statement of Investment Principles - March 2010. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That Members approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles. 
 
 
 
 
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/204/10 
 

Page 32



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 

 STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT 

  PRINCIPLES 2010 

Page 33



 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

       CONTENTS 
Page 34



 3 

Merseyside Pension Fund and the 2008 Myners Principles................ 4 
Principle 1 - Effective Decision Making .............................................. 5 
Principle 2 - Clear Objectives.............................................................. 7 
Focus on Asset Allocation ........................................................................9 
(Table 1: MPF Multi Asset Portfoli
[...]
site:   www.mpfmembers.org.uk     

   Employer Website: www.mpfemployers.org.uk   
   E-mail:     mpfadmin@wirral.gov.uk 

Page 58



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
16 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. This report informs Members of the interim report published on 7 October 
2010 by the Public Service Pensions Commission headed by Lord Hutton. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 The Pensions Committee considered the creation of the Public Service 
Pensions Commission on 27 September 2010 (Minute 29 refers). 

 
2.2 The Public Service Pensions Commission has been tasked with conducting a 

fundamental review of public sector pension provision and has been asked to 
make recommendations to the Chancellor and Chief Secretary on pension 
arrangements. The Commission has been invited to produce a final report in 
time for the Budget 2011, but was also tasked with producing an interim 
report. A copy of the Treasury press release for the interim report is attached 
for information (Appendix 1). 
 

     The Public Service Pension Commission Interim Report   

2.3 The interim report was published on 7 October 2010.  The terms of 
reference also invited the Commission to consider the case for 
delivering savings on public service pensions within the spending 
review period of 2011-15. 
 

2.4 The report states that public service pension schemes are a valuable 
recruitment and retention instrument, which also provide a 
reasonable standard of living at retirement without becoming a 
burden on the welfare state. The report also rejected the claims that 
public service pensions are “gold plated”. Nonetheless, Lord Hutton 
points out that the status quo is not tenable. Further reform is 
necessary in order to strike a fairer balance, not just between current 
tax payers and public service employees, but also between future 
and current generations. He does, however reject a “race to
[...]
re!at!60,!compared!with!about!30!per!cent!for!pensioners!in!the!1950s!

!" Measured!by!standard!contribution!rates,!the!cost!of!a!teacher’s!pension!in!2004!was!a!third!

higher!than!it!would!have!been!if!assumptions!about!life!expectancy!were!the!same!as!those!in!

1955!

!" Public!service!pension!benefit!expenditure!from!unfunded!schemes!is!expected!to!reach!1.9!per!

cent!of!GDP!in!2010"11!and!remains!close!to!this!level!for!the!next!decade!before!decreasing!to!

1.4!per!cent!of!GDP!by!2060!

!" Net!of!employee!contributions,!benefit!payments!peak!at!1.5!per!cent!of!GDP!in!2010"11,!before!

falling!to!below!1.1!per!cent!by!2060!

!" In!1925!members!of!the!Teachers’!Pension!Scheme!paid!5!per!cent!employee!contributions,!

which!was!matched!by!a!5!per!cent!contribution!from!the!employers.!!Current!members!pay!6.4!

per!cent!with!the!employer!paying!over!twice!as!much!at!14.1!per!cent!

!" Around!85!per!cent!of!public!service!employees!have!some!form!of!employer"sponsored!

pension!provision!compared!to!around!35!per!cent!in!the!private!sector!

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
16 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

RESTRICTING PENSIONS TAX RELIEF THROUGH EXISTING ALLOWANCES 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. This report informs Members of HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) summary of 
responses to its discussion document on restricting pensions tax relief which 
was published on 14 October 2010, and proposals for change. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Following an announcement in the Budget on 22 June 2010 that the 
Government was considering an alternative approach to restricting tax relief, a 
discussion document “Restriction of pensions tax relief: a discussion 
document on the alternative approach” was published in July 2010. Change 
was deemed necessary as it is considered that the existing system gives an 
unfair tax advantage to high earners. 
 

2.2 A copy of the technical respon
[...]
mmunicate these changes and any 
relevant protections to their members and to make any necessary procedural 
changes. Indeed 2011 will be a busy enough time introducing new processes 
and communicating to members regarding the changes to Annual Allowance 
charges. 

If you require any further information or assistance do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Director of Finance 

Page 78



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

16 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report proposes amendments to the Funding Strategy Statement 

(FSS) to reflect updated advice received from the Actuary on dealing with 
arrangements for funding of employer contributions and changes 
proposed to the  Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) following 
completion of the 31 March 2010 actuarial valuation. 

  
1.2  Members are recommended to approve the proposed amended Funding 
 Strategy Statement attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2. CURRENT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
2.1  The previous Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) was approved by the 
 Pensions Committee on 22 September 2009 (Minute 43 refers). 
 
2.2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 
 2008 require that each Administering Authority revise and publish a 
 funding strategy statement wherever there is a material change in either 
 the policy on matters set out in the FSS or the Statement of Investment 
 Principles (SIP). 
 
3.  REVISED FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
3.1  Following consultation with Scheme Employers the assumptions and 
 methodology set out below are to be used in completion of the valuation 
 and determination of employer contribution rates. 
 
3.2 Mortality 
 
3.2.1. Use assumptions based on the most up to date information published by 

the Continuous Mortality Investigation Bureau, making allowance for future 
improvements in longevity and the experience of the LGPS.  
 

A
[...]
MAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  There are none rising directly from this report. 
 

Page 81



 
8.  COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1  There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
9.  LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
10.  LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1  There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1  There are no specific implications arising from this report 
 
12.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1  Merseyside Pension Fund 2010 Actuarial Valuation – Mercer 
 
13.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
13.1.  That the Committee approve the revised Funding Strategy Statement. 
 
 
       IAN COLEMAN 
       DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
FNCE/217/10 

Page 82



DMerseyside Pension Fund 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Funding Strategy Statement 2010 (draft) 

 

Introduction 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 replaced the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 providing the statutory framework 

from which the Administering Authority is required to prepare a Funding Strategy Statement 

(FSS). The key requirements for preparing the FSS can be summarised as follows:   

  

§ After consultation with all relevant interested parties involved with the Fund the 

Administering Authority will prepare and publish its funding strategy;  

  

§ In preparing the FSS, the Administering Authority must have regard to the guidance 

issued by CIPFA for this purpose; and the revised Statement of Investment Principles 

(SIP) for the Fund dated 16 November 2010 published under Regulation 12 of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 

Regulations 2009 (as amended);   

 

§ The FSS must be revised and published whenever there is a material change in either 

the policy on the matters set out in the FSS or the SIP.   

  

Benefits payable under the Fund are guaranteed by statute and thereby the p
[...]
ases  [4.50]% p.a.  

Pension increases  [3.00]% p.a.  

 

 

Future service accrual financial 

assumptions  
 

Investment return  [6.75]% p.a.  

CPI price inflation  [3.00]% p.a.  

Salary increases  [4.50]% p.a.  

Pension increases  [3.00]% p.a.  

 

 

Page 99



 

Demographic assumptions 

 

The mortality tables adopted for this valuation are as follows: 

 

 
 

Table Adjustment 

Males normal health pensioners S1PMA CMI_2009_M [1%] 106% 

Female normal health pensioners S1PFA CMI_2009_F [1%] 97% 

Males ill health pensioners As for male normal health pensioners +3 years 

Female ill health pensioners As for female normal health pensioners +3 years 

Male dependants S1PMA CMI_2009_M [1%] 127% 

Female dependants S1DFA CMI_2009_F [1%] 109% 

Male future dependants S1PMA CMI_2009_M [1%] 111% 

Female future dependants S1DFA CMI_2009_F [1%] 103% 

 

Other demographic assumptions are noted below: 

 

  

  

Commutation  

 

One half of members take maximum  

lump sum, others take 3/80ths 

Withdrawal  As for 2007 valuation 

Other demographics  

 

Based on LG scheme specific experience. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Version updated 25/10/2010 by Mercer) 

 

Page 100



 
 
 
 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
16 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS AT 31 MARCH 2010 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises for Members the results of the 2010 Actuarial 

Valuation of the Fund. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will be aware that valuations are carried out every three years. The 

information from the previous valuation is updated to take into account the 
movements of the assets of the Fund compared to the present and future 
liabilities, which are recalculated. 

 
2.2 At the start of the three year period the Actuary, Mercer will have made a 

number of assumptions to try to forecast the key factors affecting the assets 
and liabilities over the period. Financially these are the assumed rates of: 

 
- Investment return 
- Future increases in pensionable pay 
- Future pension increases 
- Future increases in index linked stock proceeds. 
 
In addition to the financial assumptions other factors estimated include: 
 
- Average age of retirement 
- Rates of ill-health retirement 
- Rates of mortality 
- Withdrawals from active membership 
- Proportions married and age differences between spouses. 

 
 

2.3 The actual experience over the period is then substituted for the assumptions 
and the revised value of the assets compared to the aggregate estimated 
liabilities of every individual member whether active, deferred, or pensioner. A 
separate calculation is made for each employer so that its share of the assets 
is compared to the liabilities of its employees. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 101



 
2.4 Any other factors affecting the finances of the Fund are also taken into 

account. In the current valuation these include national changes such as the 
decision to index future cost of living increases to the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) rather than the Retail Price Index (RPI). 
 

2.5 The Actuary has also taken into consideration the draft revised Funding 
Strategy Statement (FSS) which is the subject of a separate report to this 
meeting of the Pensions Committee and the proposed changes to the 
Statement of Investment Principles reflecting recommended changes to the 
Asset Allocation policy following the recent valuation outlined in a further 
separate report to this Committee.  

 
3. THE VALUATION RESULTS – FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 The market value of the Fund has increased from £4.301 billion as at 31 

March 2007 to £4.690 billion at 31 March 2010. 
 
3.2 The past service liabilities have been assessed as follows: 
 

 £million 
Active members’ accrued benefits £2,725 
Deferred pensioners £   703 
Pensioners (including dependents) £2,588 
Total  £6,016 
 

3.3 This gives a deficit of £1,326 million and a 
[...]
loyer contributions  
 

With effect from 1 April 2011 employer contributions will be expressed and 
certified as two separate elements:  

 
(1) a percentage of pensionable payroll in respect of future accrual of 

benefits, and 
 

(2)  a schedule of fixed amounts over 2011/14, building in an allowance for 
increases annually in line with the valuation funding assumption for long 
term pay growth, in respect of the past service deficit or surplus subject 
to review from April 2014 based on the results of the 2013 actuarial 
valuation. Page 103



 
4. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no staffing implications in this report. 
 
5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.  
 
8. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

 
10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 Merseyside Pension Fund 2010 Actuarial Valuation – Mercer. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 

 

12.1. That the revised contribution rates be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 IAN COLEMAN  
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/218/10 

Page 104



Agenda Item 11

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 ASSET ALLOCATION
	Appendix

	4 LGC PENSION FUND INVESTMENT CONFERENCE
	5 STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES
	Appendix

	6 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION
	Appendix

	7 RESTRICTING PENSIONS TAX RELIEF THROUGH EXISTING ALLOWANCES
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT
	Appendix 1

	9 ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS AT 31 MARCH 2010
	11 MINUTES OF INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY 13 OCTOBER 2010
	12 PAYMENT OF DEATH GRANT
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 November 2010 
 

Present: Councillor G Watt (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Johnson 

D Knowles 
G Davies 
A Brighouse(In place 
of Cllr Tom Harney) 
Moira McLachlan (In 
place of Cllr Adrian 
Jones) 

AR McLachlan 
R Moon 
H Smith 
 

 Councillors N Keats, Knowsley Council 
A Ibbs, Sefton Council 
Hanson, Liverpool City Council 
 
Patrick McCarthy Non District Council 
employer 

 
In attendance:  Phil Goodwin, Unison  

Paul Wiggins, Unison 
  
 

Apologies Councillors Anderton 
 

T Harney 
Adrian Jones 
C Povall 

 
 

45 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them 
and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillors Brighouse, George Davies and Keats declared a personal interest 
in general as their wives were members of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 

46 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 September 2010 for consideration. 
 
Resolved – That the Minutes be agreed. 
 

47 ASSET ALLOCATION  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that outlined the proposed changes to the 
strategic asset allocation following a detailed analysis undertaken by the investment 
consultant Mercer, and discussions held with the internal investment management 
team and the independent adviser. 
 



Resolved - That the new strategic asset allocation strategy be approved. 
 
 

48 LGC PENSION FUND INVESTMENT CONFERENCE  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that requested the Committee to consider 
if it wished to be represented at the Pension Fund Investment Conference organised 
by Local Government Chronicle to be held in Chester on 3-4 March 2011. 
 
Resolved - That the Committee agree to send a delegation of three members to 
attend the Pension Fund Investment Conference and that places  be allocated 
to Councillors Watt, Knowles and Tom Harney (to be confirmed to the Director 
of Finance). 
 

49 STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that sought approval for a revised 
Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) for Merseyside Pension Fund incorporating 
changes in the strategic asset allocation and the letting of four new investment 
management mandates. 
 
The Pensions Committee had approved the previous edition of the SIP on 23 March 
2010. The revised SIP incorporated, and stated compliance with, the six updated 
Myners Principles in relation to investment decision making and governance.  
 
The revised strategic asset allocation was outlined in a separate report which was 
also presented to the Pensions Committee for approval. Subject to approval by the 
Pensions Committee, the revised strategic asset allocation would be incorporated 
within the SIP. 
 
Resolved – That the revised Statement of Investment Principles be approved. 
 

50 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that informed Members of the interim 
report published on 7 October 2010 by the Public Service Pensions Commission 
headed by Lord Hutton. 
 
The Pensions Committee had considered the creation of the Public Service Pensions 
Commission on 27 September 2010 (Minute 29 refers). 
 
The Public Service Pensions Commission had been tasked with conducting a 
fundamental review of public sector pension provision and had been asked to make 
recommendations to the Chancellor and Chief Secretary on pension arrangements. 
The Commission had been invited to produce a final report in time for the Budget 
2011, but had also been tasked with producing an interim report. A copy of the 
Treasury press release for the interim report was attached to the report for Members 
information. 
 
 
 
 



Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That officers be requested to work on processing a response to the final 
report on Public Sector Pension provision and circulate this to the Pensions 
Committee for comments before submission. 
 
 

51 RESTRICTING PENSIONS TAX RELIEF THROUGH EXISTING ALLOWANCES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that informed Members of HM Revenue & 
Customs (HMRC) summary of responses to its discussion document on restricting 
pensions tax relief which had been published on 14 October 2010, and proposals for 
change. 
 
The Director reported that following an announcement in the Budget on 22 June 
2010 that the Government was considering an alternative approach to restricting tax 
relief, a discussion document “Restriction of pensions tax relief: a discussion 
document on the alternative approach” had been published in July 2010. Change 
was deemed necessary as it was considered that the existing system gave an unfair 
tax advantage to high earners. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted.  
 
 

52 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that proposed amendments to the 
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) to reflect updated advice received from the 
Actuary on dealing with arrangements for funding of employer contributions and 
changes proposed to the Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) following 
completion of the 31 March 2010 actuarial valuation. 
 
The Director reported that detailed consultation had been undertaken on the 
proposed changes with employers in the Fund and that a number of modifications 
made as a result. 
  
The content of a written submission received from St Helens Council which did not 
support the proposed arrangements for funding employer contributions was 
considered. 
 
Resolved – That the revised Funding Strategy Statement be approved. 
 
 
 

53 ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS AT 31 MARCH 2010  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that summarised for Members the results 
of the 2010 Actuarial Valuation of the Fund. 
 
 



Resolved – That the revised contribution rates be agreed. 
 
 

54 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that 
following matters to be considered contain exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

55 MINUTES OF INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY 13 OCTOBER 2010  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided Members with the minutes 
of the Investment Monitoring Working Party held on 13 October 2010. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party held 
on 13 October be agreed. 
 
 

56 PAYMENT OF DEATH GRANT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that outlined details regarding the 
payment of a Death Grant payment due to be made by Merseyside Pension Fund.  
The Committee was recommended to confirm that payment should be made in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Director of Finance and Head of Legal 
Services. 
 
Resolved - That the Committee confirms that the death grant be paid to the 
deceased’s daughter as sole beneficiary. 
 
 
 
 


